
McKenzie Methane Corporation 
.1 

May 8, 1990 

Mr. Michael Stogner 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
310 Old Santa Fe Trail 
Box 2088 
Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088 

Re: Unorthodox Location 
Angel Peak 14L #6 
NW SW 14-T27N-R10W 
San Juan County. NM 

Dear Mr. Stogner, 

We are seeking administrative approval for the referenced 
unorthodox location. Going by Division Memorandum No. 3-89, I 
have enclosed the following: 

A completed C-102 
An affidavit to Meridian & Amoco with return receipt cards 
A statement from our Field Engineer regarding the location 

An outline of the orthodox dr i l l i n g window 
Land plat showing offset operators 

Cut and f i l l diagram of our proposed location 
A topo showing the orthodox d r i l l i n g window 

A topo showing the proposed location 
An enlargement of the topo 
Road map & enlargement 

El Paso's pipeline map for T27N-R10W 

A cultural survey has already been conducted by the Division 
of Conservation Archaeology on February 12 and March 3, Technical 
Report #1850. Our Federal Application to D r i l l was submitted on 
March 17. The BLM has indicated that approval of our application 
i s pending NMOCD's approval of this location. 

This well was staked 1835' FSL and 640' FWL because of con­
straints established by the topography and the existing pipelines 
in the immediate area. Your consideration and approval of this 
location would be appreciated. 

Very truly yours, 

Heather Roark 
enclosures 

1625 BtoooVrtay • Suite 2580 • Denver. Colorado 80202 • (303) 629-6699 • Wecopier (303) 629-7908 
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May 2, 1990 

M s - P-J. Woods 
Room 2273 

° e n V e r ' ^ l o r a d o 30201 

Dear Ms. Woods: 
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Sincerely, 

Sam Cady 

1 M c K e n z i e Metha. 

• SENDER: complete I temt 1 and 2 when addit ional cervices ara desired, and complete Itatna 3 
a r i d * . 

Put Jour addrees fn tha " R E T U R N T O " Spaca on tha ravaraa tide. Failure to do this wi l l prevent thla 
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postmaster for feet end check box(ee) for addlt lonel servlce(s) requested. 
1. • Show to whom delivered, dete, and addressee's eddreaa. 2. Q Restricted Delivery 

UExtra charted f (Extra charte)\ 
3. Art ic le Addressed t o : 

Ms. P.J. Woods (Room 2273) 
Amoco Production Company 
P.O. Box 800 
Denver, Co. 80201 

5. Signature — Addressee 
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4. Article Number 
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McKenzie Methane Corporation 

May 2, 1990 

Mr. Tom Hawkins 
Meridian O i l , Inc. 
3535 East 30th. Street 
P.O. Box 4289 
Farmington, New Mexico 87499 

Re: Notice Of Application 
For Unorthodox Location 
Angel Peak 14L #6 
Sec.14-T34N-R10W 
San Juan County, K.M. 

Sir : 

The above referenced well i s currently staked 640' FWL rather than the 
required 790' FWL making t h i s an unorthodox location. McKenzie Methane 
realized an orthodox location i n the h section would not be possible due to 
tha combination of topography and an EPNG pip e l i n e and chose t h i s location 
for safety reasons. 

The woll i c cu r r e n t l y staked only 100' west of the p i p e l i n e , which p a r a l l e l s 
the road. Moving closer to the pipeline would s t i l l not allow an orthodox loc­
ation and would place the pipeline on part of the well pad. Moving 150' further 
east would place the well only 25' from the pipeline, a distance McKenzie f e l t 
was unsafe. 

Moving any f u r t h e r east i s not possible due to the 220' 
the road through t h i s part of the section. 

c l i f f which p a r a l l e l s 

Since an orthodox location was not possible, i t was decided that f o r safety 
reasons, the w e l l should be staked so tha t the pipeline would not cross any part 
of the well pad. 

Sincerely, 

v 
Sam Cady 
McKenzie Methane Corporation 

SC/me 
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Always obtain srgmeture of addressee 
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5. Signature — Addressee 

x r -
8. Addressee's Address /ONLY If 
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S. Slgnausre - Agent 

"- "-
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Mgel Peak 14L # 6 

The well ia currently staked 640' WL rather than the required 790' 
FWL making this an unorthodox location. McKenzia Methane realized 
an orthodox location in this \ section would not be possible due to 
the combination an topography and an EPNG pipeline and chose this 
location for safety reasons. 

The well is currently staked only 100' west of the pipeline which 
parallels the road as shown on the attached surrey plat. Moving 
closer to the pipeline would st i l l not allow an orthodox location 
and would place the pipeline on part of the well pad. Moving 
150' further east would place the well only 25' from the pipeline, 
a distance which McKenzie felt was unsafe. 

parallels the road through this part of the section. 

Since an orthodox location was not possible, it was decided that 
for safety reasons the well should be staked so that the pipeline 
would not cross any part of the well pad. 

Moving any further east is not to the 220' c l i f f which 

PLEASE SEE ATTACHED TOPO AND MAP. 
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PROPOSED 
UNORTHODOX 
LOCATION 

The above plat indicates he c u r r e n t ownersh ip of - r u i t l a n d 
Operat ing Rights as- I be! eve them to be this 1st day of 
May, 1990 

Howard W. Dennis, Vice Res iden t 

McKenzie Methane Copofotion 

FRUITLAND OPERATING R CUTS 
SURROUNDING SECTION 1 I7N-R]OW 

ANGEL PEAK 14L #6 
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San Juar Cnun ty , New .M.-x.Ico 
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SEE ATTACHED BLOWN UP TOPO 

ANGEL PEAK 14L #6 
Swi Section 11 

Township 27 North, Range 10 West 
San Juan County, New Mexico 



ANGEL PEAK 14L #6 
S w i Section 14 

Township 27 N o r t h , Range 10 West 
San Juan C o u n t y , New Mexico 











STATE OF MEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

GARREY CARRUTHERS 
GOVERNOR 

Meridian Oil, Inc. 
P.O. Box 4289 
Farmington, NM 87499-4289 

June 4,1990 
POST OFFICE 90X 20B8 

STATE LANO OFFICE BUILDING 
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 97504 

1505! 827-5800 

Attention: Peggy Bradfield 

McKenzie Methane Corp. 
1625 Broadway, Suite 2580 
Denver, CO 80202 

Attention: Heather Roark 

RE: BASIN FRUITLANI> COAL GAS POOL DEVELOPMENT IN 
SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 27 NORTH, RANGE 10 WEST, NMPM, 
SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. 

Dear Mas. Bradfield and Roark: 

Reference te made to Meridian's application dated May 3,1990 for an unorthodox coal gas well location for 
the Morris WeU No. 3, located 420 feet from the South Une aad 400 feet from the East line (Unit P) of said 
Section 14 and to McKenzie's application dated May 8,1990 for an unorthodox coal gas well location for the 
proposed Angel Peak 14-L WeU No. 6 to be drilled 1835 feet from the South line and 640 feet from the West 
line (Unit L) of said Section 14 (see copies attached). Both wells are to have the S/2 of Section 14 dedicated 
therefor forming a standard 320-acre gas spacing and proration unit for the Basin-Fruitland Coal Gas Pool. 
Our files also contain a Federal APD Form 3160-3 whereby McKenzie Methane Corporation proposes to drill 
its Angel Peak 14-H WeU No. 5, at a standard coal gaa weU location 1755 feet from the North Une and 1045 
feet from the East line (Unit H) of said Section 14, the C-102 in this file also shows that the E/2 of said 
Section 14 to be dedicated to the weU to form a standard 320-acre gas proration unit (also attached). 

This situation is somewhat confusing; I will therefore hold both filings open pending resolution by both parties. 
Should either Meridian or McKenzie have any questions concerning this matter, please contact me. 

Michael E. Stogner 
Chief Hearing Oflker/Engineer 

MES/ag 

cc OU Conservation Division - Aztec 
US Bureau of Land Management • Fanningtoa 



McKenzie Methane Corporation 

3 10 

June 15, 1990 

Mr. William LeMay 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
P. O. Box 2 088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87503 

RE: Meridian Oil Application 
to Recomplete Unorthodox 
Location in Option 
Quarter Section C. M. 
Morris #3 SE 14-T27N-R10W 

Dear Mr. LeMay: 

McKenzie Methane Corporation holds F r u i t l a n d Formation 
development rights in the N/2 and SW/4 of Section 14 Township 27 
North, Range 10 West by virtue of farmouts from Amoco Production 
Company and Mobil Exploration & Producing U. S. Inc. Amoco has 
provided us with copies of Meridian's letters to you requesting a 
permit to recomplete the captioned well in the Fruitland coals. 

When McKenzie f i r s t obtained information relative to this request 
to recomplete, we called both the Santa Fe and Aztec offices of 
the Conservation Division to ascertain our rights and lodge a 
verbal complaint regarding this petition. Upon due deliberation, 
we now wish to formalize our objections as follows: 

1. Meridian seeks to recomplete the Morris #3, a well 
already located in an unorthodox location being less than 
420 feet from both the south and east lines of the section 
and a well outside the "window" s p e c i f i e d by the 
Conservation Division in the proper quarter section. 
McKenzie Methane has d r i l l e d the Angel Peak 13M #1 in a 
legal location in Section 13, which well i s less than 1,600 
feet from Meridian's proposed recompletion, thus Meridians 
recompletion would impact the Basin Fruitland production 
from the 13M #1 as well as affect the owners of Fruitland 
rights in the sections to the south. 

1625 Broadway • Suite 2580 • Denver, Colorado 80202 • (303) 629-6699 • Telecopier (303) 629-7908 



Mr. William LeMay 
June 15, 1990 

Page 2. 

2. McKenzie Methane has an approved APD f o r a well i n the 
authorized "window" i n the NE/4 of Section 14, i . e . , the 
Angel Peak 14H #5, with the spacing u n i t set f o r the E/2. 

3. McKenzie Methane has an appl i c a t i o n f o r a w e l l , the 
Angel Peak 14L #6, f o r a W/2 spacing u n i t which we f i n d i s 
i n an unorthodox location because of topographic problems. 
We understand that the unorthodoxy of said location has not 
been objected to by any of the o f f s e t operators. 

4. Two locations i n the S/2 or E/2 of Section 14, which 
would be the case i f the Conservation Division approves 
Meridian's application, would leave a substantial portion of 
the section u n d r i l l e d and the resources undeveloped. 

McKenzie Methane wishes t o protest the issuance of a permit to 
Meridian for the recompletion of the Morris #3 because i t would 
not allow d i l i g e n t development of the Fruitland coals i n Section 
14 and because i t would impact McKenzie's orthodox loca t i o n i n 
Section 13, i. e . , the Angel Peak 13M #1. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

HWD-.me 
xc: Mr. Michael Stogner 

Howard W. Dennis 
Vice President 



STATE OF NEW MEXiCO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

GARREY CARRUTHERS POST OFFICE 3CX 2C88 
GOVERNOR STATE LAND OFFICE BUILC 

SANTA FE MEW WEXICC 37 
i505) 327-5800 

May 21, 1990 

US Bureau of Land Management 
Farmington Resources Office 
1235 La Plata Highway 
Farmington, NM 87401 

Attention: Ron Fellows 

RE: McKenzie Methane Corp., Angel Peak "14-
L" Well No. 6, 1835' FSL - 640' FWL, L-
14-T27N-R10W, Basin Fruitland Coal Gas 
Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico. 

Dear Mr. Fellows: 

Enclosed please find a copy of an unorthodox coal gas well location request that the 
NMOCD received on May 10, 1990. This information is being provided to you for your 
records since the well is within your jurisdiction. Should you have any comments or 
suggestions, please contact me. 

Michael E. Stogner 
Chief Hearing Officer/Engineer 

MES/ag 

cc: Oil Conservation Division - Aztec 
McKenzie Methane Corp. - Denver, CO 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

GARREY CARRUTHERS 
GOVERNOR May 21, 1990 POST OFFICE BOX 2088 

STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING 
SANTA FE NEW MEXICO 87504 

(5051 827-5800 

McKenzie Methane Corp. 
1625 Broadway, Suite 2580 
Denver, CO 80202 

Attention: Heather Roark 

RE: Application for non-standard coal gas well location: Angel Peak 14-L Well No. 6; 1835' FSL -
640' FWL; L-14-T27N-R10W; Basin Fruitland Coal Gas Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico. 

Dear Ms. Roark: 

We may not process the subject application for a non-standard location until the required information 
or plat(s) checked below is submitted. 

• A plat must be submitted clearly showing the ownership of the offsetting leases. 

D A statement must be submitted that offset operators have been notified of the application by 
certified mail. 

D A plat must be submitted fully identifying the topography necessitating the non-standard 
location. 

Other: There are 2 existing Amoco wells in the SW/4 of this Section, with existing pads: both 
of which would appear able to accommodate vour proposed well at a legal location - please 
address this issue (IV.C. of Memo 1-90). Please note also that the specification of orthodox 
wells pursuant to R-8768 require wells to be no closer than 790 feet from the outer boundary 
of the proration unit and not from the Section line as shown on most of your exhibits. Further. 
our records indicate that vour proposed Anoel PeakM4-H' Well No. 5 will have dedicated to 
it the E/2 of said Section 14 (see attached Form C-102). There seems to be an overlap in the 
SE/4. hew will thia Section ultimately be developed. 

Michael E. Stogner 
Chief Hearing Officer/Engineer 
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McKenzie Methane Corporation 

Mr. Michael E. Stogner 
Chief Hearing Officer/Engineer 
State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Dept. 
Oil Conservation Division 
P.O. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, N.M. 87504 

Mr.Stogner: 

As per our conversation 5/24/90, I have attached, a letter to Ernie Busch 
and a BLM sundry notice which should explain the apparent overlap of 
spacing units i n the southeast quarter of section 14, T27N, R10W. 

Regarding your letter of 5/21/90 to Heather Roark questioning the 
utilization of existing Amoco locations in the SW quarter, McKenzie 
always considers such use for both environmental and economic reasons. 
Although the Amoco locations would allow legal Fruitland Coal locations, 
keeping a safe operating distance from these wells (200 feet) is not 
geographically possible in one case and would cause severe environmental 
disturbance in the other. The northern- most Amoco well is situated, on 
a narrow ridge preventing expansion with the location. Hie southern- most 
Amoco well i s in a wooded area requiring destruction of the trees on the 
location as well as a necessary pipeline right-of-vay. 

Please be advised that Meridian Oil, the offset operator to our proposed 
well, has informed McKenzie that the unorthodox location w i l l not be 
protested. 

May 28, 1990 

Re: Angel Peak 14L #6 
San Juan Co. ,N.M. 

Unorthodox Location 

1625 Broadway • Suite 2580 • Denver. Colorado 80202 • (303) 629-6699 • Telecopier (303) 629-7908 



I t i s McKenzie Methane's intent to avoid unorthodox location requests 
when possible. In this instance, i t is McKenzie's belief that the 
proposed location was staked with the best interests of the BLM, Amoco 
and McKenzie i n mind. 

I t is requested that the NMOCD approve the unorthodox location. 

Please call me in Durango at (303) 385-4654 i f you have questions. 

Sincerely, 

R.J. Sagle' 
Petroleum Engineer 

cc: Denver Office 
Well File 



McKeruqe Methane Corporation 

April 19, 1990 

Mr. Ernie Bush 
State Of New Mexico 
Energy S Minerals Department 
Oil Conservation Division 
1000 Rio Brazos Road 
Aztec, N.M. 87401 

Re: Survey Plats 

S ir : 

Please find attached, as per our conversation this date, the new survey 
plats on the below l isted wells s 

Angel Peak 11K #2 

I f you have any questions, or require further information, please do not 
hesitate to c a l l me. 

Sincerely/ 

Sain cady 
McKenzie Methane Corp. 

SC/me 

attachments 

cc: BLM - Kan Townsend - Farmington 

1625 BrcaoSvoy • Suite 2580 • Denver. Colorado 80202 • (303) 629-6699 * Telecopier (303) 629-7908 
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION OIVISION 

GARREYCARRUTHERS 
GOVERNOR 

Meridian Oil, Inc. 
P.O. Box 4289 
Farmington, NM 87499-4289 

Attention: Peggy Bradfield 

July 2,1990 

POST OFFICE BOX 2088 
STATE LANO QFF'CE BUILDiNG 

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 97504 
15051 827-5800 

/ 

McKenzie Methane Corp. 
1625 Broadway, Suite 2580 
Denver, CO 80202 

Attention: Howard W. Dennis 

RE: MERIDIAN'S APPLICATION DATED MAY 3, 1990 FOR AN UNORTHODOX COAL GAS WELL 
LOCATION FOR THE MORRIS W E L L NO. 3, LOCATED 420 FEET FROM THE SOUTH LINE 
AND 400 FEET FROM THE EAST LINE (UNIT P) OF SAID SECTION 14 AND MCKENZIE'S 
APPLICATION DATED MAY 8,1990 FOR AN UNORTHODOX COAL GAS WELL LOCATION FOR 
THE PROPOSED ANGEL PEAK 14-L WELL NO. 6 TO BE DRILLED 1835 FEET FROM THE 
SOUTH UNE AND 640 FEET FROM THE WEST UNE (UNIT L ) OF SAID SECTION 14. 

Dear Ms. Bradfield and Mr. Dennis: 

Please refer to McKenzie Methane Corporation's letter dated June 15, 1990 (see copy attached) whereby an 
objection to Meridian's Morris WeU No. 3 was filed. Also, as I understand, McKenzie is amending their 
request to dedicate the W/2 of said Section 14 to their Angel Peak 14-L Well No. 6 instead of the N/2 as 
originally proposed. 

In reviewing this situation, it is the Division's position that both cases should be set to hearing before a 
Division Examiner. I have therefore scheduled both applications on the next available docket for the July 25, 
1990 hearing. Please provide adequate notice for such an application prior to the hearing as required by 
Division General Rule 1207. 

Michael E. Stogner 
Chief Hearing Officer/Engineer 

MES/ag 

cc Oil Conservation Division • Aztec 
US Bureau of Land Management - Farmington 



McKen^e Methane Corporation 

i 10 

June 15, 1990 

Mr. William LeMay 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
P. O. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87503 

RE: Meridian Oil Application 
to Recomplete Unorthodox 
Location in Option 
Quarter Section C. M. 
Morris #3 SE 14-T27N-R10W 

Dear Mr. LeMay: 

McKenzie Methane Corporation holds F r u i t l a n d Formation 
development rights in the N/2 and SW/4 of Section 14 Township 27 
North, Range 10 West by virtue of fannouts from Amoco Production 
Company and Mobil Exploration & Producing U. S. Inc. Amoco has 
provided us with copies of Meridian's l e t t e r s to you requesting a 
permit to recomplete the captioned well in the Fruitland coals. 

When McKenzie f i r s t obtained information relative to t h i s request 
to recomplete, we called both the Santa Fe and Aztec offices of 
the Conservation Division to ascertain our rights and lodge a 
verbal complaint regarding th i s petition. Upon due deliberation, 
we now wish to formalize our objections as follows: 

1. Meridian seeks to recomplete the Morris #3, a well 
already located in an unorthodox location being l e s s than 
420 feet from both the south and east l i n e s of the section 
and a w e l l outside the "window" s p e c i f i e d by the 
Conservation D i v i s i o n i n the proper quarter s e c t i o n . 
McKenzie Methane has d r i l l e d the Angel Peak 13M #1 in a 
legal location in Section 13, which well i s less than 1,600 
feet from Meridian's proposed recompletion, thus Meridians 
recompletion would impact the Basin Fruitland production 
from the 13M #1 as well as affect the owners of Fruitland 
rights in the sections to the south. 

1625 BroocWoy • Suit© 2580 • Denver. C t̂orodo 80202 • (303) 629-6699 • Telecopier (303) 629-7908 



Mr. William LeMay 
June 15, 1990 

Page 2. 

2. McKenzie Methane has an approved APD for a well in the 
authorized "window" in the NE/4 of Section 14, i . e . , the 
Angel Peak 14H #5, with the spacing unit set for the E/2. 

3. McKenzie Methane has an application for a well, the 
Angel Peak 14L #6, for a W/2 spacing unit which we find i s 
in an unorthodox location because of topographic problems. 
We understand that the unorthodoxy of said location has not 
been objected to by any of the offset operators. 

4. Two locations in the S/2 or E/2 of Section 14, which 
would be the case i f the Conservation Division approves 
Meridian's application, would leave a substantial portion of 
the section undrilled and the resources undeveloped. 

McKenzie Methane wishes to protest the issuance of a permit to 
Meridian for the recompletion of the Morris #3 because i t would 
not allow diligent development of the Fruitland coals in Section 
14 and because i t would impact McKenzie's orthodox location in 
Section 13, i.e., the Angel Peak 13M #1. 

Very truly yours, 

HWD:me 
xc: Mr. Michael Stogner 

Howard W. Dennis 
Vice President 
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J u l y 16, 1990 

State of New Mexico 
Oil Conservation Division 
P.O. Box 2088 
State Land Office Bldg. 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 
Attention: Mr. Michael E. Stogner 

Chief Hearing Officer —-

ri^case 1002f> 
Docket No.21-91 

jeX-£k̂ JL*V-t#6 Well 
W/2 Sec.14 -27N-10W 
San Juan County, NM 

Re'i^Case 
DOCj 

Gentlemen: 

McKenzie Methane Corporation hereby requests that the above 
captioned matter be continued until the OCD's regularly scheduled 
meeting on August 8, 1990.We are requesting this continuance 
for the following reason: 

McKenzie Methane Corporation and Meridian Oil Inc. are ac­
tively engaged in discussions with a view to resolving dif­
f i c u l t i e s regarding docket matters which were to be heard by the 
OCD on July 25th. To this end, both parties met in Farmington, 
NM on Wednesday July 11. 

We would appreciate your confirming by telephone and then in 
writing that this continuance i s granted so that we may begin 
giving proper notice to interested parties pursuant to Rule 1207 
for the August 8 hearing immediately. 

Thank you in advance for your assistance in this matter. 
Please c a l l the undersigned at (303) 629-6699 should you have any 
questions regarding this request. 

Very Truly Yours, 
MCKENZIE METHANE CORPORATION 

Roger H. Licnty 
Vice Pres. Land/Legal 
Rocky Mountain Region 

1625 Broadway • Suite 2580 • Denver, Colorado 80202 • (303) 629-6699 • Telecopier (303) 629-7908 
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McKenaqe Methane Corporation 

July 16, 1990 

State of New Mexico 
Oil Conservation Division 
P.O. Box 2088 
State Land Office Bldg. 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 
Attention: Mr. Michael E. stogner 

Gentlemen: 

McKenzie Methane Corporation hereby requests that the above 
captioned matter be continued until the OCD's regularly scheduled 
meeting on August 8, 1990. We are requesting this continuance 
f-orThe following reason: 

McKenzie Methane corporation and Meridian Oil Inc. are ac­
tively engaged in discussions with a view to resolving dif­
ficulties regarding docket matters which were to be heard by the 
OCD on July 25th. To this end, both parties met in Farmington, 
NM on Wednesday July l l . 

We would appreciate your confirming by telephone and then in 
writing that this continuance i s granted so that we may begin 
giving proper notice to interested parties pursuant to Rule 1207 
for the August 8 hearing immediately. 

Thank you in advance for your assistance in this matter. 
Please c a l l the undersigned at (303) 629-6699 should you have any 
questions regarding this request. 

1625 Broadway • Suite 2580 • Denver. Colorado 80202 • (303) 629-6699 • Telecopier (303) 629-7908 

Chief Hearing Officer 

Angel Pk. i4Hj»ierwell 
W/2 Sec.14 "̂ 27N-10W 
San Juan County, NM 

Very Truly Yours, 
MCKENZIE METHANE CORPORATION 

Roger H. Licnty 
Vice Pres. Land/Legal 
Rocky Mountain Region 

3036297998 P . 02 
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McKenzie Methane Corporation 

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION 

DATE: 

TO: toltUA floaty-
Company 

City I f f ^ ^ . State 

Facsimile No. 

FROM: 

sKenzie Methane Corporation J McKenzie Methane Corporation 
1625 Broadway, suite 2580 
Denver, Colorado 80202 

NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET 

COMMENTS: 

Our fax machine is a Sharp FO-420 on a dedicated telephone 
line, 303/629-7908. I f you experience a problem with this 
transmission, please call Heather Roark at 303/629-6699. 

1623 Broadway • Suite 2580 • Denver, Colorado 80Z02 • (303) 629-6699 • Telecopier (303) 629-7908 
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J A S O N K E L L A H I N 

O F C O U N S E L 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 
E L P A T I O B U I L D I N G 

W. T H O M A S K E L L A H I N 117 N O R T H G U A D A L U P E ' Q f ) fltttffcpH8NE t iMt is iCfeafcHfeei 

KA.EN AUB.E, P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 6 5 ^ n^LErQx .fOJ, M , m 7 

C A N D A C E H A M A N N C A L L A H A N S A N T A F E , N E W M E X I C O 8 7 5 0 4 - 2 2 6 5 

August 6, 1990 

DELIVERED BY FAX TO 827-5741 

Mr. Micheal Stogner 
O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
P.O. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, NM 87502-2088 

RE: Meridian O i l Inc. 
Hargrave Well No. 3 
NMOCD Case 10018 

Meridian O i l Inc. 
Morris Well No. 3 
NMOCD Case 10024 

Meridian O i l Inc. 
Morris Well No. 1 
NMOCD Case 10017 

McKenzie Methane Corporation 
Angel Peak "14-L Well No. 6 

Dear Mr. Stogner: 

On behalf of Meridian O i l Inc., t h i s l e t t e r w i l l 
c onfirm t h a t we are dismissing NMOCD Cases 10018, 10024 
and 10017. I n a d d i t i o n , we are withdrawing any o b j e c t i o n 
t o case 10025. 

Please c a l l me i f you have any questions. 

Verf f r i f i ^ Yours, 

\ ' 

W. THOMAS rTEL|,AHIN 

WTK/clp 

cc: Bob Hopkins 
Meridian O i l , Farmington, NM 



McKen̂ htf Methane Corporation 
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August 8, 1990 
Mr. Michael Stogner 
Chief Hearing Officer/Engineer 
Oil Conservation Division 
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Dept. 
State of New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Stogner: 

In connection with our conferences and the above captioned 
docket matter which i s to be heard August 8, 1990, McKenzie 
Methane Corporation respectfully requests with this letter that 
our request for an unorthodox location for the above well be 
granted as an administrative matter for the reason that McKenzie 
Methane Corporation and Meridian Oil Inc. have resolved dif­
ferences of opinion and protests regarding the following wells: 
the CM Morris #3 Well, SE/4 Sec. 14, the CM Morris #1 Well, SE/4 
Sec. 15, and the Hargrave #3 Well, SE/4 Sec. 16, a l l in T27N-
R10W, San Juan County, NM. Requests for unorthodox locations 
and/or recompletions by Meridian Oil Inc. on these wells w i l l be 
withdrawn before August 8, 1990 to the best of McKenzie's 
knowledge. 

Also, to the best of McKenzie's knowledge, we are not op­
posed in our request for the above unorthodox location. Further, 
parties who might be impacted by us, Amoco Production Company and 
Mobil Producing Texas & New Mexico Inc. by Mobil Exploration & 
Producing U.S. Inc. have granted farmout agreements to McKenzie 
Methane Corporation regarding the lands in Sections 13 and lb, 
lands adjacent to Section 14. Also, we are finalizing an acreage 
trade with Meridian Oil Inc. whereby Meridian won't oppose our 
requested unorthodox location as above. 

Subject to any further documentation you may require and 
Meridian Oil Inc.'s confirmation of the above facts, McKenzie 
Methane Corporation hereby respectfully requests we be granted 
our requested location in the above docketed matter administra­
tively. 

Please feel free to c a l l the undersigned at (303) 629-6699 
i f I may be of further assistance. Thank you for your help and 
patience on this matter. 

Vice President Land/Legal 
1625 Broadway • Suite 2580 • Denver, Colorado 80202 • (303) 629-6699 • Telecopier (303) 629-7908 

Re: Docket Case # 10025 
McKenzie Methane Corp.'s 
Request for unorthodox 
location - 14L #6 Well 
SE/4 Sec. 14 T27N-R10W 
San Juan County, NM 



Page 2 
Letter to Michael Stogner 
McKenzie Methane Corporation 
Docket Matter #10025 

cc: Meridian O i l Inc. 
3535 East 30th Street 
Farmington, NM 87401 
Atten: Mr. Bob Hopkins 

Amoco Production Company 
P.O. Box 800 
Denver, CO 80201 
Atten: Mr. Michael Cuba 

Mobil Exploration & Producing U.S. Inc. 
Midland Division 
201 Wes Wall Street 
Midlan, TX 79702 
Atten: Ms. Diane Klancher 

Environmenta1/Regulatory 

I 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION OIVISION 

GARREY CARRUTHERS 
GOVERNOR A u g u s t 2 1 , 1990 

POST OFFICE BOX 20FJ8 
STATE LANO OFFICE BUILDING 

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87504 
(5051 827-5B00 

Mr. Howard W. Dennis 
Vice-President 
McKenzie Methane Corporation 
1625 Boradway, Suite 2580 
Denver, Colorado 80202 

Dear S i r : 

Re: CASE NO. 100?S 
ORDER NO. R-g?fiR 

A p p l i c a n t : 

McKenzie Methane r n r p n r ^ t i o n 

Enclosed h e r e w i t h are two copies o f the above-referenced 
D i v i s i o n order r e c e n t l y entered i n the s u b j e c t case. 

S i n c e r e l y , 

FLORENE DAVIDSON 
OC S t a f f S p e c i a l i s t 

Copy of order a l s o sent t o : 

Hobbs OCD x 
A r t e s i a OCD x 
Aztec OCD x 

Other Thomas K e l l a h i n 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

GARREY CARRUTHERS 
GOVERNOR 

August 22, 1990 

POST OFFICE BOX 2088 
STATE U N O OFFICE BUILDING 

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87504 
(5051827-5800 

McKenzie Methane Corp. 
1625 Broadway, Suite 2580 
Denver, CO 80202 

Administrative Order NSL-2852 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

Reference is made to your application dated May 8, 1990 for a non-standard coal gas well 
location for your Angel Peak "14-L" Well No. 6 to be located 1835 feet from the South line 
and 640 feet from the West line (Unit L) of Section 14, Township 27 North, Range 10 West, 
NMPM, Basin Fruitland Coal (Gas) Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico. The S/2 of said 
Section 14 shall be dedicated to the well forming a standard 320-acre gas spacing and 
proration unit for said pool. 

By the authority granted me under the provisions of Rule 8 of the Special Rules and 
Regulations for the Basin-Fruitland Coal (Gas) Pool as promulgated by Division Order No. 
R-8768, the above-described unorthodox coal gas well location is hereby approved. 

WJL/MES/ag 

cc: Oil Conservation Division - Aztec 
US Bureau of Land Management - Farmington 
Case File 10025 


